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1. PROJECT GOALS 

A. Provide a feasibility study for a Multigenerational Community Center to support programs, 
events and activities for a wide range of ages, abilities and community needs.   

B. To define a sustainable solution that seeks a balance between the Social + Environmental + 
Economic needs for a Multigenerational Community Center/Services enriching the greater 
Auburn region. 

C. The following is the overall process and approach to assisting Placer County in preparing a 
feasibility study.  
  

 IMAGINE | Step 1. Capture the Big Picture “Vision”   | June 
   Step 2. Identify Community Goals & Needs  | July – September 

 DESIGN  | Step 3. Assess Existing Assets & Partnerships | July – September 
   Step 4. Develop Economics Analysis   | August – September 

 CREATE | Step 5. Document Feasibility Study   | October 
   Step 6. Review & Approve    | November 
 

2. ADVISORY COMMITTEE REFLECTIONS 
A. “The Vision for our Multigenerational Community Center is to create experiences and connections 

through collaboration” 
B. Trends 

 Preservation of natural resources 
 History and Culture 
 Local Agriculture 
 Arts Community 
 Community Exposure and Global Awareness 

 
3. OPENING GROUP DISCUSSIONS 

A. Visioning ideas 
 Integrate generations 
 Multi-experiential options, synergy via collaboration 
 Finding a commonality between Rural vs. Urban lifestyles  

B. Example of facilities admired by some of the participants 
 Pleasant Hill – Three separate centers that focus on youth, community and seniors 
 West Sacramento Multigenerational Center 

 
C. Demographics  

 North Auburn is a “Senior Hub” 
o Senior are active and mobile 
o Prefer some separation from the youth activities 
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D. Concern were expressed over demolition of existing facilities 
 Theatre on Dewitt Campus 
 Court House Athletics and Pool 

 
4. WORKSHOP ACTIVITY: GOALS AND NEEDS 

A. The assembled group broke into smaller teams to share their thoughts and then reported back to 
the larger group.  There were many commonalities among the teams. 

 Multi-Generational and Multifunctional to promote interaction 
o Warm and inviting 
o Create a Town Center, Community Hub 
o Technology Room - Computers 
o Multi-use rooms – Meetings, Art, Games, Tutoring, educational opportunities 
o Expandable to flexible outdoor spaces 
o Community Garden 
o Kitchen, food service 
o Teen Center 
o Progressive programming – grows with you, age specific and multigenerational 
o Allow pets 
o Childcare 

 Performing Arts 
o Multi-purpose venue – Movies, Small Performances, Weddings, Graduations 
o Outdoor entertainment area 

 Healthy Community 
o Exercise room 
o Aquatic center 
o Walking track 
o Outdoor activities – Tennis, pickleball, par course, volleyball, sports courts 
o Park area, play area/structure 
o Meditation garden  
o Safe place to be  

 Joint Use / Programing / Services 
o Centrally located in the community 
o Public / Private Transportation options 
o Provide facilities that go beyond ADA 
o Find opportunities for re-use of existing facilities and programs, both Youth and 

Senior 
o Fiscally responsible, generate revenue, long term stability 
o Collaboration between non-profits and public agencies 

 
5. NEXT STEPS 
 Community Workshop #2:  September 9th at 6-8pm 

 
6. ATTACHMENTS:  

Community Workshop Attendee Contacts 
 

END OF DOCUMENT 
Note: This record is intended to summarize the comments made and agreements reached. Participants wishing to modify or clarify this 
record shall submit a written copy of such interpretation to the author in a timely manner. Upon receipt, the interpretation shall be added 
as an amendment and distributed at the next available meeting. 



Multigenerational Community Center Study - Community Workshop #1      Date: 6-30-15

Organization Name Email Title

PC Supervisor Jim Holmes Jim Holmes jholmes@placer.ca.gov Supervisor, District 3
Leah Rosasco lrosasco@placer.ca.gov Aide to Supervisor Holmes

PC Capital Improvements Division Rob Unholz runholz@placer.ca.gov Manager
PC Capital Improvements Division Paul Breckenridge pbrecken@placer.ca.gov Senior Architect, Project Manager

Graciela Lopez gracielal@latinoleadershipcouncil.org
Shon Schoer schoer@placer.ca.gov
Laura Lewis
Leah Rosasco lrosasco@placer.ca.gov
Eric Hill ericehill@sbcglobal.net
Harriet White denslady37@gmail.com
Tom Ricky tricky@wavecable.com
Delta Ricky tricky@wavecable.com
Sharlene Daniels cdaniels2525@yahoo.com
Stacy Clement sclement@ackerman.k12.ca.us
Cyndy Bigbee cbigbee@placer.ca.gov
Rob Kanngiesser rkanngie@placer.ca.gov
Ann Heron abheron@yahoo.com
Barbara Crowell seniorcenterauburn@att.net
David Hallbrook davidhallbrook@ymail.com
David Melko dmelko@pctpa.net
Elinor Petuskey ejp@onemain.com
Diane & Randy Ott dianemott@hotmail.com
Joseph Rodrigues joseph-rodrigues@sbcglobal.net


